> Simplicify, Parts Manual

Javelin

Series Zero-Turn Riders & Mower Decks

18.5HP Product

Mfg. No. Description
7800071 Javelin, 18.5HP B&S Rider w/44" Mower (CE/Export)

20HP Product

Mfg. No. Description
2690475 Javelin, 20HP B&S Rider w/44" Mower

2690476 Javelin, 20HP Kohler Rider w/38" Mower

22HP Product

Mfg. No. Description
2690474 Javelin, 22HP B&S Rider w/50" Mower

Part No.: 1733091
Rev. 10/ 2006
TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S







Table Of Contents

PRODUCT COMPONENTS PAGES
Frame Group - SUD-ASSEIMDIY ...ttt e e st e e s et e e e s annb e e e eaees 4
Engine Group - 18.5 HP B&S INTEK (CE/EXPOIL) ..cetiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt e e e e st e e e e e e e s e annbaeaeeeaaeeaaaanns 6
ENngine Group - 20 HP KONIEI COUFAJE ......euuviiieiiiiiiiiiieeeeiuteteiseetereestererersrnrneesnna.aranee.re.a—.—.rerererererererarerernrnrnrnrnne 10
Engine Group - 20HP & 22HP BE&S INTEK TWIN .....ueeiiieiiiie et e e e e s e e e e e s s st e e e e e e s s st aae e e e e e s s nnnrnaneeeeens 14
[ (o] a1 [ €1 (o 1V ] « PP PO U PP PPPRRP 18
LG ST U= T (o1 U] o PP TP TP 20
(%o a1 (o] SR 10T o Tl I I (O =7 £ s To o ) PR 22
(670] 011 0] T €11 1H] oI I o ST PP PR PP 24
Controls Group - RH (CE/EXPOIT) ...ttt ettt e sttt e e e e e e s e bt be e e e e e e e e s e nbebeeeeaaaeesaannbbbeeeaaaeaaaans 26
CONrOlS GrOUP = RH oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e a s 28
=Tt 1 o= 1 (0T o SRR 30
Y= Ll €1 (01U o PP EPP PR PPPTPP 32
2 T2 1N ] (o 11 ] 34
AT L= T (o 10T o TR 1Y LU L I TP 38
DL Tor= L €T (o 1N ] o I (©F =1 = o 1o ] ¢ ) RO PP P TP PR OUPPPN 40
[D]=Tor: I €1 11 | o J PP PRP TP 42
[T a0 [T ] o 11 o SRR 44
RTAT LT F= U =TT T o 10 o RSP 46
38" & 42" MOWET DECK - LIft GIOU ..eeeeieieieiiiitiee et e e ettt e ettt et e e e e s e e bbb e et e e e e e e e s snnnbee e e e s e e nnbbeaeaaaaaeaaan 48
38" Mower Deck - Housing, Arbors & BladeS GrOUD ......uuuuuuuuieruiiiiiiiuieiirueuinnnnerennnnrnsnnnrnnnnnrnnnnennrarennn——————— 50
38" MOWET DECK ROIET GIOUP .....eeeiiiiiiiite ittt ettt ettt et e e st e e e bbbt e e e et et e s et e e e enbb e e e e annbe e e e ennes 54
44" & 50" Mower Deck - Lift ASSEMDIY GIOUP ...coiiiiiiiiiiitie ettt e b e e e snbn e e e e 56
44" Mower Deck - Housing, Arbors & Blades Group (CE/EXPOIT) ...cooiuiiiiiiiiiaaaieiee e 60
44" Mower Deck - Housing, Arbors & BladeS GIOUP ....ceeeeiiiiuuiiiiieie e isiiiiiiee e e e e s ssitaee e s e e e s s s snnnnaeneeeeeesssnnnsnneeeeees 62
44" Mower Deck Roller Group (CE/EXPOI) ....coiuuiiei ittt ettt ekttt e ettt e s st e e e s snbae e e s anbe e e e e nnneas 64
44" MOWET DECK ROHET GIOUP eeiiiieiiiititee et ee ettt ettt et e e e e e e e bbbttt e e e e e e s s aab b e et e e e e e e aaaaseeeaeeeeaaannnbeaeaaaaans 68
50" Mower Deck Group - Housing, Arbors & Blades GrOUP ......coccviiiiiiiiee e iicstiiee e e s seae e e e e e s e s snreraneeeee e 72
T\ o VY=Y g D= Tod 1 o] 1= B € o 11 ] o RSP 74

Torque Specification Chart ......... ... Inside Back Cover



Frame Group - Sub-Assembly

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j avframe
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

-
~d

/

femmmmm——

J

[

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin

2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 4 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Frame Group - Sub-Assembly

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7300182 1
2 1931277SM 12
3 7300006SM 1
4 7091811SM 8
5 7300185SM 1
6 7091508SM 8
7 7300226SM 1
8 7091905SM 8
9 7043307SM 1
10 7043309SM 2
11 7091841SM 2
12 7300342SM 2
13 1931277SM 6
14 7091894SM 1
15 7044760SM 1
16 7400021SM 1
17 7200034 1
18 7091587SM 1
19 7091218SM 1
20 7100103SM 1
21 1924940SM 1
22 7091585SM 1
23 7100266SM 1
24 7100287SM 1
25 7300079SM 2
26 5023213SM 2
27 7091703SM 2
28 7090377SM 2
29 1922127SM 2
30 5025057SM 2
Footnotes

FRAME, RZT, Simplicity Orange

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ
BRACKET, Tank

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X5/8 GR5 YZ
FOOTREST, Simplicity, Orange

CARRAIGE BOLT, 5/16C X3/4 GR5 YZ

PLATE, Rear Seat Guard

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X7/8 YZ
HEAT SHIELD

BRACKET, Body Support

CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 5/16C X1
BRACE, Hood / Fender

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 BZ

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 1/2C GR5 YZ

SPRING, Torsion, RH Wind

WELD, Hydro Idler

SPACER, Hydro Idler, Yellow

WASHER, YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/2C X2-1/2 GR5 BP
IDLER, 3.250D X.391ID X1.63, Backside
WASHER, 3/8 SAE YZ

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8C GR5 YZ

MAT, Foot Rest, RZT

MAT, Floor Pan

BRACKET, Shock

SHOCK ABSORBER

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 7/16F X2-1/2 GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex Center Lock Jam, 7/16F GR5 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 5/16C X1-3/4 GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex, Lock, 5/16C ESNA YZ

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Engine Group - 18.5 HP B&S Intek (CE/Export)

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

j avl85bs

000 -

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 6 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Engine Group - 18.5 HP B&S Intek (CE/Export)

REF NO PART NO.

1 *
2 7090324SM
3 7043343SM
4 7013250SM
5 1686880SM
6 7029138SM
7 1918199SM
8 7092130SM
9 1726498SM

10 7900020SM
11 7091811SM
12 7028564SM
13 1725337SM
14 7091195SM
15 7090999SM
16 7063252SM
17 7090390SM
18 7091630SM
19 7012080SM
20 7100101SM
21 7100160SM
22 7015352SM
23 7091315SM
24 7091738SM
25 7090290SM
26 7300237SM
27 7091495SM
28 7091294SM
29 70900525M
30 7091576SM
31 7078234SM
32 7500077SM
33 7100037SM
34 7100283SM
35 7012337SM
36 7075288SM
37 1715917SM
38 7029900SM
39 7073240SM
40 7016325SM
41 7100312SM
42 1922127SM
43 7090188SM
44 7091511SM
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

P NP RPRPNAMRRPRPRPRPRPREPRPRPNNRPNNORRPRORRRPRIORRPEPRNRPRERERELERERELERE-/N

ENGINE, 18.5HP B&S INTEK, EURO (Model 31P777 Type 0122-B1)
CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 3/8C X1 BZ
PULLEY, Engine

KEY, Square, 1/4X1

CLUTCH, # 504586, Electric, Ogura JD-11

WASHER, .468X1.50X.19 YZ

WASHER, Lock, .445X.776X.1 YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 7/16F X4-1/2, GR5YZ

HOSE, Qil Drain .375ID 16.5L

CLIP, HARNESS, 5/8

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X5/8 GR5 YZ
THROTTLE CONTROL, 26.25

KNOB, Throttle, Red, RZT

CAPSCREW, Pan Head Self-Tapping, Combo, #10-16 X3/4 BZ
CAPSCREW, Pan Head Self-Tapping, TORX, 1/4C X5/8 BP
CONTROL, Choke, 30

WASHER, Lock, Internal Tooth, 3/8 BZ

NUT, Hex, 3/8F GR.B BZ

CABLE TIE, 7.0

MANIFOLD, 18 HP B&S Intek

MUFFLER, LC YZ

GASKET, Exhaust

WASHER, Lock, .32X.58X.08 YZ

CAPSCREW, Square Head, 5/16C X3/4 GR8 BZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 1/4C X3/4 ZP
BRACKET, Muffler, 18HP B&S

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4C X3/4 GR5 YZ

WASHER, .28X.63X.065 YZ

WASHER, Lock, .256X.487X.062 ZP

NUT, Hex, 1/4C GR5 YZ

CLAMP ASSEMBLY, B&S# 223434,93877,93203

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY, RZT Includes Ref. Nos. 33 thru 37
FUEL TANK

DIP TUBE

GROMMET

ELBOW, 90 Degree

CAP, Fuel, 3-1/2"

CLAMP, Fuel Hose

HOSE, Fuel 5

VALVE, Fuel

SEAL, Tank

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 5/16C X1-3/4 GR5 YZ

WASHER, .34X.69X.08 YZ

NUT, Hex, 5/16C GR5 YZ

NOTE* See your local Briggs & Stratton dealer for parts and service.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Engine Group - 18.5 HP B&S Intek (CE/Export)

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

j avl85bs

000 -

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 8 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Engine Group - 18.5 HP B&S Intek (CE/Export)

REF NO
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

Footnotes

PART NO.
1926018SM
7300192SM
7092117SM
7091787SM
3031014SM
1960518SM
7100666SM
7091928SM
1931277SM

QTY. DESCRIPTION

3

P PP WWWNPRE

NUT, Speed 1/4-20 U TYPE/070/.140 Black

HEAT SHIELD, Muffler, ERZT, MY06

SCREW, Pan Head Phillips 8-32 X 1/2

HFLCS 1/4-20 X 5/8

BUSHING, Steel Sleeve .250 ID X .375 OD X .250
NUT, Push For .250 DIA THREAD .500 OD Black
CLAMP, Muffler B&S #222825 not shown

BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" Square Neck Carriage, GR 5
NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

NOTE* See your local Briggs & Stratton dealer for parts and service.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. A

Il rights reserved

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Engine Group - 20 HP Kohler Courage

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

j av20koh

%
i

Ref: Battery
Cable (neg.) X\,
/

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

10 TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Engine Group - 20 HP Kohler Courage

REF NO PART NO.

1 *
2 7090324SM
3 7043343SM
4 7013250SM
5 1686880SM
6 7029138SM
7 1918199SM
8 7092130SM
9 1726498SM

10 7900020SM
11 7091811SM
12 7028564SM
13 1725337SM
14 7091195SM
15 7090999SM
16 7063252SM
17 7090390SM
18 7091630SM
19 7012080SM
20 7100121SM
21 7100160SM
22 7015352SM
23 7091315SM
24 7091511SM
25 7100418SM
26 7300267SM
27 7027230SM
28 7091294SM
29 70900525M
30 7091576SM
31 7078234SM
32 7500077SM
33 7100037SM
34 7100283SM
35 7012337SM
36 7075288SM
37 1715917SM
38 7029900SM
39 7073240SM
40 7016325SM
41 7100312SM
42 7091928SM
43 1931277SM
44 7091579SM
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

P PR RPPRPNAMRRPRPRPRPRPREPPRPOWORRPEPNNRRPEPRPARRPRERNRRPEPRREPREPRERERELERERELRELN

ENGINE, 20 HP Kohler Courage (Model PS-SV600-0017)
CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 3/8C X1 BZ
PULLEY, Engine

KEY, Square, 1/4X1

CLUTCH, # 504586, Electric, Ogura JD-11
WASHER, .468X1.50X.19 YZ

WASHER, Lock, .445X.776X.1 YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 7/16F X4-1/2, GR5YZ
HOSE, Qil Drain .375ID 16.5L

CLIP, Harness, 5/8

BOLT, 5/16-18 x 5/8" Hex Flange Lock, GR 5
THROTTLE CONTROL, 26.25

KNOB, Throttle, Red, RZT

CAPSCREW, Pan Head Self-Tapping, Combo, #10-16 X3/4 BZ
CAPSCREW, Pan Head Self-Tapping, TORX, 1/4C X5/8 BP
CONTROL, Choke, 30

WASHER, Lock, Internal Tooth, 3/8 BZ

NUT, Hex, 3/8F GR.B BZ

CABLE TIE, 7.0

MANIFOLD, 20 HP Kohler

MUFFLER, LC YZ

GASKET, Exhaust

WASHER, Lock, .32X.58X.08 YZ

NUT, Hex, 5/16C GR5 YZ

SCREW, Self Tap, M6 X 1.0 X 15MM LG
BRACKET, Muffler, Kohler 20 HP

CAPSCREW, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1"

WASHER, .28X.63X.065 YZ

WASHER, Lock, .256X.487X.062 ZP

NUT, Hex, 1/4C GR5 YZ

CLAMP ASSEMBLY, B&S# 223434,93877,93203
FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY, RZT

FUEL TANK

DIP TUBE

GROMMET

ELBOW, 90 Degree

CAP, Fuel, 3-1/2"

CLAMP, Fuel Hose

HOSE, Fuel 5

VALVE, Fuel

SEAL, Tank

CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16C X1-1/4 GR5 YZ

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Flange Lock, GR 5

NOTE* See your local Kohler dealer for parts and service.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

11

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Engine Group - 20 HP Kohler Courage

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

j av20koh

%
i

Ref: Battery
Cable (neg.) X\,
/

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

12 TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Engine Group - 20 HP Kohler Courage

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
45 7900030SM 1 SCREW, Machine, M6-1.0 X 35 MM BZ

46 7200060 1 SPACER, .344 OD X .250 ID X .410
47 7045009SM 1 NUT M6
Footnotes

NOTE* See your local Kohler dealer for parts and service.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 13
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Engine Group - 20HP & 22HP B&S Intek Twin

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

j a2022bs

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

14 TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Engine Group - 20HP & 22HP B&S Intek Twin

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 * 1

1 * 1

2 7090324SM 3

3 7043343SM 1

4 7013250SM 1

5 1686880SM 1

6 7029138SM 1

7 1918199SM 1

8 7092130SM 1

9 1726498SM 1
10 7900020SM 1
11 7091811SM 1
12 7075449SM 1
13 1725337SM 1
14 7091195SM 1
15 7090999SM 5
16 7100416SM 1
17 7090390SM 1
18 7090155SM 1
19 7012080SM 3
20 7078122SM 1
21 7100160SM 1
22 7063283SM 2
23 7091315SM 5
24 7091738SM 4
25 7091906SM 5
26 7300238SM 1
27 7027230SM 1
28 7091294SM 2
29 7090052SM 1
30 7091576SM 1
31 7078234SM 1
32 7500077SM 1
33 7100037SM 1
34 7100283SM 1
35 7012337SM 1
36 7075288SM 1
37 1715917SM 1
38 7012222SM 4
39 7029982SM 2
40 7016325SM 1
41 7100312SM 1
42 1922127SM 1
43 7090188SM 2

Footnotes

ENGINE, 20 HP Briggs Intek Twin (Model 441577 Type 0118-B1)
ENGINE, 22 HP Briggs Intek Twin (Model 441777 Type 0117-B1)
SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1" Hex Washer Self-Tap
ASSEMBLY, Engine Pulley

KEY, 1/4 Square x 1"

CLUTCH, Ogura JD-11

WASHER, .468 ID x 1.50 OD x .188 Flat
WASHER, 7/16" Split Lock

SCREW, 7/16-20 x 4-1/2" Hex Head Cap, GR 5
HOSE, Oil Drain

HARNESS CLIP, 5/8"

BOLT, 5/16-18 x 5/8" Hex Flange Lock, GR 5
CABLE, 48" Throttle Control

KNOB, Throttle, Red RZT

SCREW, #10-16 x 3/4" Pan Head Self-Tap
SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8" Pan Head Self-Tap (Torx)
CABLE, 54" Choke Control

WASHER, 3/8" Internal Tooth Lock

NUT, 3/8-24 Hex, GR B

CABLE TIE, 7"

MANIFOLD, B&S V-Twin Intek

MUFFLER, RZT

GASKET, Exhaust, 20 HP Intek

WASHER, 5/16" Split Lock

SET SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4" Socket Head, GR 8
SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4" Hex Head Flange, GR 5, YZ
BRACKET, Muffler 20/22HP Briggs

CAPSCREW, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1"

WASHER, .28 x .63 x .06 Flat, GR 5

WASHER, 1/4" Split Lock

NUT, 1/4-20 Hex, GR 5 or B

ASSEMBLY, Clamp

ASSEMBLY, Fuel Tank, RZT includes items 33 thru 37
FUEL TANK

DIP TUBE

GROMMET

ELBOW, 90 Degree

CAP, Fuel, 3-1/2"

CLAMP, Fuel Line

HOSE, Fuel, .25 1.D. x 14" long

VALVE, Fuel Shut-Off

SEAL, Tank

SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4" Hex Head Cap, GR 5, YZ
WASHER, .34 x .69 x .08 Flat

NOTE* See your local Briggs & Stratton dealer for parts and service.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

15

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Engine Group - 20HP & 22HP B&S Intek Twin

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

j a2022bs

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

16 TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Engine Group - 20HP & 22HP B&S Intek Twin

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
44 7091511SM 1 NUT, 5/16-18 Hex, GR 5 or B

45 7200055 1 TUBE, Manifold Extension
46 * 1 Bracket, Fuel Pump
47 7091928SM 1 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" Square Neck Carriage, GR 5
48 1931277SM 1 NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ
Footnotes

NOTE* See your local Briggs & Stratton dealer for parts and service.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 17 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Front Axle Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j avfraxl
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

NOTE:
Bottom of shock
mounts here

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 18 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Front Axle Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7100322SM 1
2 7013864SM 3
3 7400076SM 2
4 7013855SM 4
5 2827320SM 2
6 7091558SM 1
7 7091587SM 2
8 7011309SM 2
9 7012706SM 2
10 7091894SM 1
11 7091703SM 2
12 7091595SM 4
13 7090377SM 2
14 7300080SM 1
15 7200028 2
16 7032030SM 2
17 7091299SM 2
18 7300188SM 1
19 1931277SM 6
20 7091905SM 6
21 7091508SM 8
22 7091706SM 20
23 7100417SM 2
24 7077683SM 8
25 7300004SM 2
26 7090188SM 8
27 7091318SM 4
Footnotes

AXLE, Cast, Front, Simplicity Orange

LUBE FITTING, 3/16 PR

WELD, Caster, Simplicity Orange

WASHER, Thrust

RETAINING RING, EXT, 1" OD
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/2C X3-1/2 YZ
WASHER,.531X1.062X.121 ZP

SPACER, Axle Pivot

BEARING, Sleeve, .875 OD, Powdered Metal
NUT, Hex Center Lock, 1/2C GR5 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 7/16F X2-1/2 GR5 YZ
WASHER, .47X.92X.065 YZ

NUT, Hex Center Lock Jam, 7/16F GR5 YZ
BRACKET, Quick Hitch

SWIVEL, 3/8, Yellow

WASHER, .406X1.25X.132 ZP

NUT, Hex, 3/8C, Nylock YZ

BRACKET, AXLE, Simplicity Orange

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X7/8 YZ
CARRAIGE BOLT, 5/16C X3/4 GR5 YZ

NUT, Hex, Lock, Taptite, 5/16C

PLATE, Friction

FHHR, 5/16C X 1

BRACKET, Axle Support

WASHER, .34X.69X.08 YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 5/16C X3/4 GR5 YZ

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

19

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Transaxle Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

Yo ot
w7, I\

el S A 4l
[ L ol A L. iy
Sy ﬁ'f"‘*’ B\ (ol

19— | | BT
o |
e |
7
-
/
21

javtrans

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

20

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Transaxle Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7400020SM
2 7100229SM
3 7091294SM
4 7012431SM
5 1664847SM
6 7014664SM
7 5025057SM
8 7078112SM
9 7078111SM
10 7300082SM
11 7200046
12 1931277SM
13 1922127SM
14 7091830SM
15 7015686SM
16 7091944SM
17 7300000SM
18 7100102SM
19 7090188SM
20 7091703SM
21 7090377SM
22 2159106SM
Footnotes

1

N O NDNNDN

[

P PR ORNMOANRRRRLPR

WELD, Transaxle Support

ROD, Roll Release

WASHER, .28 x .63 x .065 YZ

HAIR PIN, 1.12

CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 5/16C x 3/4 YZ
BOLT, Shoulder, 5/16C x 1/2, 3/8 DIA, YZ

NUT, Hex, Lock, 5/16C ESNA YZ
TRANSAXLE, RZT, LH

TRANSAXLE, RZT, RH

BRACKET, Anti-Rotation

PIN, Anti-Rotation, RZT Clutch, Yellow

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 5/16C x 1-3/4 GR5 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 5/16C x 3 GR5 YZ
WASHER, Shim, .314 x .75 x .032 BP
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 5/16C x 2-3/4 GR5 YZ
BRACKET, Transaxle Support

V-BELT, Hydro Drive (HA section, 58.00" effective length)
WASHER, .34 x .69 x .08 YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 7/16F x 2-1/2 GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex Center Lock Jam, 7/16F GR5 YZ
SPRING, Extension

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

21

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Controls Group - LH (CE/Export)

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j avl hcge
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

Ref: ITEM 26
(shown
below)

L]

L.H. CONTROL
NOTE:

Most components shown
here are also part of the

PARK BRAKE GROUP.

Ref: ITEM 26
(shown

L

,@

Srmw
,{la,-“-.--.c/
s

&)
=3
f
i&
b=~
w
B

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 22 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Controls Group - LH (CE/Export)
REFNO PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7043338SM 1 HANDLE
2 7043336SM 1 WELD, Control Arm, LH, Yellow
3 50220685M 1 GRIP, Handle
4 7013874SM 2 BUSHING, ST, Powdered Metal
5 7043301SM 1 WELD, Control Bracket, LH, Yellow
6 7900016SM 1 WASHER, Nylon, 5/8 ID.X1"OD.X.065
7 7027344SM 1 WASHER, .668X1.324X.098 YZ
8 7011121SM 1 WASHER, Bellville, .64X1.125X.028
9 7090658SM 2 NUT, Hex, Jam, 5/8F ZP
10 7200012 1 SHOULDER BOLT, 3/8C
11 1670971SM 1 WASHER, Thrust, .562 X 1.000 X .031
12 7014409SM 2 BEARING, Flange, 9/16
13 7091299SM 2 NUT, Hex, 3/8C, Nylock YZ
14 7900003SM 1 SHOULDER BOLT, 5/16 X 1/4C
15 7100695SM 1 * SPRING, Extension, RTN, ERZT
16 7200006 3 SPACER, .33 X .50 X .355, Yellow
17 7100415SM 2 WASHER, 1/4" ID, Harden
18 7091603SM 2 NUT, Hex Lock Nylon, 1/4C YZ
19 7900002SM 1 SHOULDER BOLT, 5/16 X 1/4C
20 7090482SM 1 NUT, Hex, Jam, 3/8-24
21 7900029SM 2 CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4C X1-1/4" GR5 YZ
22 7092126SM 2 NUT, Hex Center Lock, 1/4C YZ
23 7090290SM 6 CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 1/4C X3/4 BZ
24 7300009SM 1 PLATE, Fwd/Rev Adjust
25 7300010SM 1 TRACK, Control Stick, LH
26 7043302SM 1 BRACKET, Control, LH
27 7091304SM 4 CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1 GR5 YZ
28 7091619SM 4 NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ
29 7300264SM 1 BRACKET, Rod Holder, RZT
30 7091095SM 2 POP RIVET, 1/8X3/8
31 7027936SM 1 ROD END
32 7091497SM 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1-1/2 GR5 YZ
33 7091630SM 2 NUT, Hex, 3/8F GR5 YZ
34 7090517SM 1 WASHER, .438X1X.084 YZ
35 7074511SM 1 SPRING, Brake Compression
36 7200009 1 ROD, Link Fwd/Rev
37 7900000SM 1 CLEVISPIN, 7/16 X 1
38 7091594SM 1 PIN, Cotter, 1/2 Self, YZ
39 7100487SM 1 CLIP, Spring
Footnotes

NOTES8* You may use this part in place of the smaller spring and link used on some early production models.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 23 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Controls Group - LH

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j avl hcgd
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

L.H. CONTROL
NOTE:
Most components shown
here are also part of the
PARK BRAKE GROUP.

31

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 24 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Controls Group - LH

REF NO PART NO.

1 7043338SM
2 7043336SM
3 5022068SM
4 7013874SM
5 7043301SM
6 7900016SM
7 7027344SM
8 7011121SM
9 7090658SM
10 7200012
11 1670971SM
12 7014409SM
13 7091299SM
14 7900003SM
15 5100728SM
16 7200006
17 7100415SM
18 7091603SM
19 7900002SM
20 7200005
21 7900029SM
22 7092126SM
23 7090290SM
24 7300009SM
25 7300010SM
26 7043302SM
27 7091304SM
28 7091619SM
29 7300264SM
30 7091095SM
-- 7500059
31 7027936SM
32 7091497SM
33 7091630SM
34 7090517SM
35 7074511SM
36 7200009
37 7900000SM
38 7091594SM
39 7100487SM
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

P PR RPRPROWRRPRPRNNRPAMRPRPRPONNREFREPNNRPREPRPNNRRPEPNRRERRERNLERLR

HANDLE

WELD, Control Arm, LH, Yellow

GRIP, Handle

BUSHING, ST, Powdered Metal

WELD, Control Bracket, LH, Yellow
WASHER, Nylon, 5/8 ID.X1"OD.X.065
WASHER, .668X1.324X.098 YZ

WASHER, Bellville, .64X1.125X.028

NUT, Hex, Jam, 5/8F ZP

SHOULDER BOLT, 3/8C

WASHER, Thrust, .562 X 1.000 X .031
BEARING, Flange, 9/16

NUT, Hex, 3/8C, Nylock YZ

SHOULDER BOLT, 5/16 X 1/4C

DAMPENER

SPACER, .33 X .50 X .355, Yellow

WASHER, 1/4" ID, Harden

NUT, Hex Lock Nylon, 1/4C YZ

SHOULDER BOLT, 5/16 X 1/4C

SPACER, .33 X .50 X .929, Yellow
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4C X1-1/4" GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex Center Lock, 1/4C YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 1/4C X3/4 BZ
PLATE, Fwd/Rev Adjust

TRACK, Control Stick, LH

BRACKET, Control, LH

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1 GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ

BRACKET, Rod Holder, RZT

POP RIVET, 1/8X3/8

ROD ASSEMBLY, Fwd/Rev Includes Ref. Nos. 31, 33, 34, 35 & 36
ROD END

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1-1/2 GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex, 3/8F GR5 YZ

WASHER, .438X1X.084 YZ

SPRING, Brake Compression

ROD, Link Fwd/Rev

CLEVISPIN, 7/16 X 1

PIN, Cotter, 1/2 Self, YZ

CLIP, Spring

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

25

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Controls Group - RH (CE/Export)

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j avrhcge
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

R.H. CONTROL
ASSEMBLY

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 26 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Controls Group - RH (CE/Export)
REFNO PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7043338SM 1 HANDLE
2 7200004 1 ROD, Handle, RH
3 50220685M 1 GRIP, Handle
4 7900029SM 2 CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4C X1-1/4" GR5 YZ
5 7092126SM 2 NUT, Hex Center Lock, 1/4C YZ
6 7091628SM 1 WASHER, .64X.99X.05 YZ
7 7013874SM 2 BUSHING, ST, Powdered Metal
8 7400001SM 1 WELD, Control Bracket, RH, Yellow
9 7900016SM 1 WASHER, Nylon, 5/8 ID.X1"0OD.X.065
10 7027344SM 1 WASHER, .668X1.324X.098 YZ
11 7011121SM 1 WASHER, Bellville, .64X1.125X.028
12 7090658SM 2 NUT, Hex, Jam, 5/8F ZP
13 7090290SM 6 CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 1/4C X3/4 BZ
14 7300009SM 1 PLATE, Fwd/Rev Adjust
15 7300008SM 1 TRACK, Control Stick, RH
16 7400006SM 1 WELD, Bracket, Lift
17 7091304SM 4 CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1 GR5 YZ
18 7091619SM 4 NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ
19 7300032SM 1 BRACKET, Switch
20 1717050SM 1 SWITCH, DPDT
21 7090913SM 2 CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, TORX, #10C X1/2 YZ
22 7091299SM 2 NUT, Hex, 3/8C, Nylock YZ
23 7014409SM 2 BEARING, Flange, 9/16
24 1670971SM 1 WASHER, Thrust, .562 X 1.000 X .031
25 7200012 1 SHOULDER BOLT, 3/8C
26 7900003SM 1 SHOULDER BOLT, 5/16 X 1/4C
27 7900002SM 1 SHOULDER BOLT, 5/16 X 1/4C
28 7100695SM 1 * SPRING, Extension, RTN, ERZT
29 7200006 3 SPACER, .33 X .50 X .355, Yellow
30 7100415SM 2 WASHER, 1/4" ID, Harden
31 7091603SM 2 NUT, Hex Lock Nylon, 1/4C YZ
32 7300354SM 1 BRACKET, Fender Support RH
33 7091497SM 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1-1/2 GR5 YZ
34 7027936SM 1 ROD END
35 7091630SM 2 NUT, Hex, 3/8F GR5 YZ
36 7090517SM 3 WASHER, .438X1X.084 YZ
37 7074511SM 1 SPRING, Brake Compression
38 7200009 1 ROD, Link Fwd/Rev
39 7900000SM 1 CLEVIS PIN, 7/16 X 1
40 7091594SM 1 PIN, Cotter, 1/2 Self, YZ
41 7090482SM 1 NUT, Hex, Jam, 3/8-24
Footnotes

NOTE* You may use this part in place of the smaller spring and link used on some early production models.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 27 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Controls Group - RH

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j avrhcgd
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

R.H. CONTROL
ASSEMBLY

mmmmmmmmmmmma——————

Sl

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 28 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Controls Group - RH

REF NO PART NO.

1 7043338SM
2 7200004
3 5022068SM
4 7900029SM
5 7092126SM
6 7091628SM
7 7013874SM
8 7400001SM
9 7900016SM
10 7027344SM
11 7011121SM
12 7090658SM
13 7090290SM
14 7300009SM
15 7300008SM
16 7400006SM
17 7091304SM
18 7091619SM
19 7300032SM
20 1717050SM
21 7090913SM
22 7091299SM
23 7014409SM
24 1670971SM
25 7200012
26 7900003SM
27 7900002SM
28 5100728SM
29 7200006
30 7100415SM
31 7091603SM
32 7200005
33 7091497SM
- 7500059
34 7027936SM
35 7091630SM
36 7090517SM
37 7074511SM
38 7200009
39 7900000SM
40 7091594SM
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

P PR P OWRRRPRLRNMNNRRPRPRREPEPRLPNNNRPRADNMNRPRPRERPRLRONRREPRENRNNLERELR

HANDLE

ROD, Handle, RH

GRIP, Handle

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4C X1-1/4" GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex Center Lock, 1/4C YZ
WASHER, .64X.99X.05 YZ
BUSHING, ST, Powdered Metal
WELD, Control Bracket, RH, Yellow
WASHER, Nylon, 5/8 ID.X1"0OD.X.065
WASHER, .668X1.324X.098 YZ
WASHER, Bellville, .64X1.125X.028
NUT, Hex, Jam, 5/8F ZP

CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 1/4C X3/4 BZ

PLATE, Fwd/Rev Adjust

TRACK, Control Stick, RH

WELD, Bracket, LIFT

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1 GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ
BRACKET, Switch

SWITCH, DPDT

CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, TORX, #10C X1/2 YZ

NUT, Hex, 3/8C, Nylock YZ
BEARING, Flange, 9/16

WASHER, Thrust, .562 X 1.000 X .031
SHOULDER BOLT, 3/8C

SHOULDER BOLT, 5/16 X 1/4C
SHOULDER BOLT, 5/16 X 1/4C
DAMPENER

SPACER, .33 X .50 X .355, Yellow
WASHER, 1/4" ID, Harden

NUT, Hex Lock Nylon, 1/4C YZ
SPACER, .33 X .50 X .929, Yellow
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1-1/2 GR5 YZ

ROD ASSEMBLY, Fwd/Rev Includes Ref. Nos. 34, 35, 36, 37 & 38

ROD END

NUT, Hex, 3/8F GR5 YZ
WASHER, .438X1X.084 YZ
SPRING, Brake Compression
ROD, Link Fwd/Rev

CLEVIS PIN, 7/16 X 1

PIN, Cotter, 1/2 Self, YZ

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

29

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Electrical Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

j avel ect

Ref: SEAT SUPPORT
BRACKET

Ref: FUSE HOLDER
{part of wiring
8 harness)

\@ — 9\@

Y
SIS Ref: CONTROL :
- N pie PANEL
# - “« = ;,4* @ —— 14

/3

6-&-
/

Ref: SWITCH
BRACKET

/
g

10

P====
.

I
%
o,
-
—————

/12 {,

Ref: PARK BRAKE
LH Lower Bracket

7

70
NOTE: Insulator boot to be

installed on battery end of
positive battery cable.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 30 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Electrical Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7075622SM
2 7027230SM
3 7091584SM
4 7073090SM
5 7090290SM
6 7100326SM
7 1722887SM
8 1722611SM
9 1714770
10 1717050SM
11 7100309SM
12 7100308SM
13 7026343SM
14 7023787SM
15 7023506SM
16 7091294SM
17 7090372SM
18 7090072SM
19 7100449SM
20 7071694SM
21 7090053SM
22 7016132SM
23 7042956SM
24 7100636SM
25 7100306SM
26 7100307SM
27 7100324SM
Footnotes

1

P PR RPNRPRPRREPNNAMRRPPRPRPREPNRPRPRENRERON

SOLENOID, Super Trombetta, 2 TERM.
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4C X1 GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 1/4C YZ

POWER OUTLET, 12 Volt DC
CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 1/4C X3/4 BZ
HOUR METER, Inductive

SWITCH, PTO, Yellow

PLUG-HOLE BLACK

SWITCH, Seat

SWITCH, DPDT

BRACKET, Battery

HOLD DOWN, Battery

SWITCH, Ignition

BUSHING, Mach, .875X1.375X.075ZP
BEZEL

WASHER, .28X.63X.065 YZ

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 1/4C GR5 BZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4C X5/8 GR5 ZP
BATTERY, 12 VOLT, 230 CCA

COVER, Battery Cable CE Models Only
WASHER, Lock, Internal Tooth, 1/4 YZ

SPACER, .875 OD X.654 ID X.104 L ZN not shown; used on domestic models

WIRE, NEGATIVE, 14 IN not shown; see WIRING HARNESS page

WIRE, NEGATIVE, 20.25 IN not shown; see WIRING HARNESS page

HARNESS, RZT not shown; see WIRING HARNESS page

CABLE, Battery, Positive, RZT not shown; see WIRING HARNESS page
WIRING HARNESS, Hour Meter, RZT not shown; see WIRING HARNESS page

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

31

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Seat Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j avseatg
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 32 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Seat Group

REF NO PART NO.

1 7100005SM
2 7300057SM
3 7023191SM
4 7090187SM
5 7043316SM
6 7091304SM
7 7090390SM
8 7091619SM
9 7091591SM
10 7074218SM
11 5025057SM
12 7200008
13 7091593SM
14 7011078SM
15 7091841SM
16 7091315SM
17 7014098SM
18 7028620SM
19 7043308SM
20 7091318SM
21 1931277SM
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

N NEFPNMNNMNNNNEPERPBAENNMNMNMNMNNDMNNEDNDNEPRE

SEAT, 15" Back, w/Armrests Ref. Michigan Seat Co.
PLATE, Seat

KNOB, Three Prong 5/16-18X3/4

WASHER, Lock, .318X.583X.078 ZP

BRACKET, Seat Support

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1 GR5 YZ
WASHER, Lock, Internal Tooth, 3/8 BZ

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X1 GR5 YZ
SPRING, Compression, Seat Support

NUT, Hex, Lock, 5/16C ESNA YZ

ROD, Seat Hinge

PIN, Cotter

BOLT, Shoulder, 5/16C X.704,.435 DIA,YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 5/16C X1
WASHER, Lock, .32X.58X.08 YZ

WASHER, .34X1X.09 ZP

SPACER, .6250D X .340ID X .31 L

BRACKET, Lower Seat

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 5/16C X3/4 GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

33

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Brake Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j avpkbr k
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

NOTE:
\ This goes 33\ @ \ &/45 23
1 thru item 25 ®

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 34 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Brake Group

REF NO PART NO.

1 7091290SM
2 7043336SM
3 7043310SM
4 7013874SM
5 7043301SM
6 7900016SM
7 7027344SM
8 7011121SM
9 7090658SM
10 7200012
11 1670971SM
12 7014409SM
13 7091299SM
14 7900003SM
15 5100728SM
16 7200006
17 7100415SM
18 7091603SM
19 7900002SM
20 7200005
21 7090913SM
22 1717050SM
23 5025057SM
24 7043312SM
25 7043311SM
26 7091192SM
27 7025074SM
28 7011078SM
29 7091811SM
30 1931277SM
31 7027936SM
32 7091497SM
33 7091630SM
34 7090517SM
35 7074511SM
36 7200009
37 7900000SM
38 7091594SM
39 7091593SM
40 7091294SM
41 7043335SM
42 7100100SM
43 7300007SM
44 7091705SM
Footnotes

QTY.
1

P PR RPNRPNRRPRPNORRPNNRPRPRRPRPRPEPRLRNRPRPANRPRRPRANRRPNRERRREERENLERELER

DESCRIPTION

NUT, Hex Lock Nylon, #10C YZ

* WELD, Control Arm, LH, Yellow

* HOOK, Park Brake

* BUSHING, ST, Powdered Metal

* WELD, Control Bracket, LH, Yellow

* WASHER, Nylon, 5/8 ID.X1"OD.X.065

* WASHER, .668X1.324X.098 YZ

* WASHER, Bellville, .64X1.125X.028

* NUT, Hex, Jam, 5/8F ZP

* SHOULDER BOLT, 3/8C

* WASHER, Thrust, .562 X 1.000 X .031

* BEARING, Flange, 9/16

* NUT, Hex, 3/8C, Nylock YZ

* SHOULDER BOLT, 5/16 X 1/4C

* DAMPENER

* SPACER, .33 X .50 X .355, Yellow

* WASHER, 1/4" ID, Harden

NUT, Hex Lock Nylon, 1/4C YZ

* SHOULDER BOLT, 5/16 X 1/4C

* SPACER, .33 X .50 X .929, Yellow
CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, TORX, #10C X1/2 YZ
SWITCH, DPDT

NUT, Hex, Lock, 5/16C ESNA YZ
BRACKET, Park Brake, Lower, LH, Yellow
BRACKET, Park Brake, Lower, RH, Yellow
WASHER, 1/2 x .090 Flat

WASHER, .531X1X.063 BZ

BOLT, Shoulder, 5/16C X.704,.435 DIA,YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X5/8 GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

* ROD END

* CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1-1/2 GR5 YZ
* NUT, Hex, 3/8F GR5 YZ

WASHER, .438X1X.084 YZ

* SPRING, Brake Compression

* ROD, Link Fwd/Rev

* CLEVIS PIN, 7/16 X 1

PIN, Cotter, 1/2 Self, YZ

PIN, Cotter

WASHER, .28X.63X.065 YZ

ROD, Park Brake

SPRING, Compression

BRACKET, Park Brake

NUT, Hex, Lock, Taptite, 1/4C GR.B YZ

Note* This part is also shown in Controls Group - LH

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

35

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Brake Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j avpkbr k
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

NOTE:
\ This goes 33\ @ \ &/45 23
1 thru item 25 ®

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 36 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Brake Group

REF NO PART NO.

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

7900005SM
7091495SM
7200007

1924940SM
7090290SM
7300009SM
7300010SM
7043302SM
7091304SM
7091619SM
7300264SM
7091095SM
7100487SM

Footnotes

QTY.
1

P NP ADRMRRERPRLRONEREN

DESCRIPTION

ROD, Hanger

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4C X3/4 GR5 YZ
ROD, Park Brake

WASHER, 3/8 SAE YZ

* CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 1/4C X3/4 BZ
* PLATE, Fwd/Rev Adjust

* TRACK, Control STICK, RH

* BRACKET, Control, LH

* CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1 GR5 YZ
* NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ

* BRACKET, Rod Holder, RZT

* POP RIVET, 1/8X3/8

* CLIP, Spring

Note* This part is also shown in Controls Group - LH

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

37

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Wheel Group - Multi-Trac

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j avwheel
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

12

10 ASSEMBLY

7

5 >1 ASSEMBLY

7

13 ASSEMBLY

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 38 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Wheel Group - Multi-Trac

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
WHEEL ASSEMBLY, HOZ

1 7059090SM
2 7039477SM
3 7035618SM
4 7035358SM
5 7029275SM
6 7012234SM
7 7091772SM
8 7035359SM
9 7090839SM
10 7050539SM
11 7078114SM
12 7078119SM
13 7050538SM
14 7078113SM
15 7078109SM
16 7027192SM
Footnotes

2

O R R NRRPNNMNNMNNRRNREPR

RIM, Caster Wheel

TIRE, 11 x 4.00-5, Smooth Tread

BALL BEARING, .625 x 1.38

GREASE FITTING, 1/4-28 Thread forming

VALVE STEM, Snap In

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 7/16C X6 GR5 YZ

SPACER, 5/8 OD

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 7/16C GR5 ZP

WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 18 X 6.50-8, Turf Master used on 38" Mower Deck Models

RIM, 18 x 6.50, 4 Bolt

TIRE, 18 x 6.50-8, Turf Master

WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 18 X 8.50-8, Turf Master used on 44" & 50" Mower Deck Models

RIM, 18 x 8.50, 4 Bolt

TIRE, 18 x 8.50-8, Turf Master

LUG NUT, 1/2-20 YZ

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

39

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Decal Group (CE/Export)

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j adcl eur
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

De machine niet gebruiken zonder de
grasopvangzak of de beschermkap

Do net operate without entire Grass Catcher
or Guard in place

Ne pas utiliser sans ie bac de ramassage ou
la projection en place

Betreiben Sie dieses Gerat nicht ohne
Grasfangkorb oder Abdeckschuiz

No manesjar fa maguina sin el recogedor ¢ el
proteclor en su lugar

Non utilizzarre senza il Raccogtitore dell’Erba
o senza Protezione 7100890 )

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 40 TP 400-4284-01-HZ-S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Decal Group (CE/Export)

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7100337SM
2 7100336SM
3 1722551SM
4 7100413SM
5 7100467SM
6 7100583SM
7 7029784SM
8 7100557SM
9 7100584SM
10 7022841SM
11 7100590SM
12 7100547SM
13 7100611SM
14 7100558SM
15 1722789SM
16 7029776SM
17 7074135SM
Footnotes

1

P PR RPPRPRREPNRPRRPRREPRRERR

DECAL, Simplicity Fender, LH

DECAL, Simplicity Fender, RH

DECAL, Simplicity Logo GV3079178
DECAL, Throttle Control, RZT

DECAL, Ignition, RZT

DECAL, Motion Control, Symbols, ERZT
DECAL, Deck / Chute INT'L Warning
DECAL, Safety Symbols, RZT

DECAL, Height Of Cut, Symbols, ERZT
DECAL, Warning

DECAL, Roll Release, ERZT

DECAL, Javelin, 18.5 HP

DECAL, 2006 Year Of Mfg.

DECAL, Park Brake, ERZT

DECAL, 44", Silver On Black w/Stripe
DECAL, Euro Community, CE

DECAL, Sound, 100

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

41

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Decal Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

MOTION GONTROL LEVERS

FORWARD

HEIGHT
OF CUT

REVERSE

W

GURRD OR EXTIRE GRASS CATCHER
IRUST BE INSTALLED BEFURE
UPERATING MOWER

ROLL RELEASE RODS ARE LOCATED UNDER
THE FRAME

MAKE SURE ENGINE IS OFF!
TO DRIVE
Move rods inward and
pull back

E -E ':: “,

TO ROLL
Push rods in and
move to skie

Fii

o J

20

/

14 13

/

22 o

j adcl dom

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 42
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Decal Group

REF NO PART NO.

1 7100467SM
2 7100336SM
3 7100337SM
4 1722551SM
5 7100413SM
6 7100331SM
7 7100340SM
8 7100333SM
9 7100332SM
10 7100341SM
11 7046720SM
12 7013010SM
13 7100503SM
14 7100504SM
15 7026154SM
16 1722789SM
17 1722790SM
18 *
Footnotes

NOTE* Not a serviceable part.

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

P PR R PRPRNRRPRPRERRERERLR

DECAL, Ignition, RZT

DECAL, Simplicity Fender, L.H.
DECAL, Simplicity Fender, R.H.
DECAL, Simplicity Logo

DECAL, Throttle Control, RZT
DECAL, Warning, Operation

DECAL, Height Of Cut, RZT

DECAL, Motion Control

DECAL, Park Brake

DECAL, Roll Release, RZT

DECAL, Chute Deflector

DECAL, Warning

DECAL, Javelin, 20HP

DECAL, Javelin, 22HP

DECAL, 38"

DECAL, 44", Silver On Black w/Stripe
DECAL, 50", Silver On Black w/Stripe
DECAL, OPEI Walk/Ride (not shown)

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

43

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Fender Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j af ender
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

/7 {euro)
i/g

{euro)

16
{domestic)

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 44 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Fender Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7100007SM 1
2 7100006SM 1
3 7090606SM 4
4 7011791SM 4
5 7090951SM 4
6 7300179SM 1
7 7091819SM 8
8 7300112SM 1
9 7091294SM 2
10 7023295SM 3
11 7300284SM 1
12 7091905SM 2
13 1931277SM 2
14 7100113SM 1
15 7091890SM 2
16 7023341SM 2
17 7100012SM 1
18 7900023SM 2
Footnotes

FENDER, RZT, LH
FENDER, RZT, RH

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X5/8 GR5 BZ

RETAINER, BOLT, 5/16

NUT, Hex Center Lock, Large, 5/16C BZ

COVER, Front, Simplicity

CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 1/4C X5/8 YZ
PANEL, Control

WASHER, .28X.63X.065 YZ

U-NUT, 1/4C

BRACKET, Fender Support, Orange, RH
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X7/8 YZ
NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

COVER, Engine, Triple Vent

IETLW, 1/4 BZ

KNOB 1/4-20M-3/4

GUARD, RearR Seat

CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 1/4-15 X 1-1/4

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

45

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



Wiring Harness Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

2=l TO RIGHT HAND NEUTRAL SWITCH

&%
\p 10

STARTER
SOLENOID

\.\_’
I3 TO LEFT HAND byt TO SEAT SWITCH

o
NG BT CH! <% NOTE: GROUNDING PLUNGER
”" (GROUNDS MAGNETO UNLESS

FULLY DEPRESSED)

TO IGNITION SWITCH

Bl
¥ 12 V. ACC ADAPTER

j avwharn

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 46 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Wiring Harness Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7100306SM
2 7100307SM
3 7100324SM
4 7042956SM
4 7100636SM
Footnotes

1

RN R e

HARNESS, RZT

CABLE, Battery, Positive, RZT
WIRING HARNESS, Hour Meter, RZT
WIRE, Negative, 14 IN

WIRE, Negative, 20-1/4 IN

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin
2690476 - Javelin
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

47

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



j a3842dl

38" & 42" Mower Deck - Lift Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque

specification chart.

10 Ref: 7400060,
38" Deck Support, RH !

Sl

L

.

NOTE: One item 2 is "captured”
within item 4 weldment.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690476 - Javelin
TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 48
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



38" & 42" Mower Deck -

Lift Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY.

1 7014981 2
2 7026196SM 2
3 7090072SM 4
4 7028037SM 2
5 1924940SM 10
6 7090289SM 2
7 7091503SM 6
8 1931277SM 4
9 7091603SM 4
10 7091619SM 2
11 7091811SM 4
12 7100125SM 2
13 7100210SM 2
14 1722302SM 1
15 7200019 1
16 7300024SM 2
17 7300028SM 2
18 7400011SM 1
19 7300037SM 1
20 7091585SM 4
21 7091588SM 2
22 7090665SM 2
23 7032030SM 2
24 7090377SM 2
25 7091299SM 4
26 7091595SM 2
27 7091703SM 2
28 7200028 2
29 7300080SM 1
Footnotes

DESCRIPTION

HFB, 3/8F GR8

BEARING, Flange, .75 ID Powdered Metal
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4C X5/8 GR5 YZ
SWIVEL, In-Line Brake Arm, Yellow

WASHER, 3/8 SAE YZ

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8F GR5 YZ

HAIR PIN, 3/32X1-1/2

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

NUT, Hex Lock Nylon, 1/4C YZ

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X5/8 GR5 YZ
PIN, Quick Hitch

LINK, Leveling, RZT

GRIP

ROD, Deck Hanger FrontT, 38/42

BAR, Rear Lift, 38/42

BRACKET, Deck Hanger

WELD, Deck Lift, 38/42

HANDLE, Deck Lift

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8C GR5 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 3/8C X3/4 GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex, Jam, 3/8C YZ

WASHER, .406X1.25X.132 ZP

NUT, Hex Center Lock Jam, 7/16F GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex, 3/8C, Nylock YZ

WASHER, .47X.92X.065 YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 7/16F X2-1/2 GR5 YZ
SWIVEL, 3/8, Yellow

BRACKET, Quick Hitch

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

49

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



38" Mower Deck - Housing, Arbors & Blades Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j av38sub
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 50 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



38" Mower Deck - Housing, Arbors & Blades Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7300160
2 7063198SM
3 7012491SM
4 7013313SM
5 7072537SM
6 7059378SM
7 7010817SM
8 7072109SM
9 1733019ASM
10 7024467SM
11 7091633SM
12 7090595SM
13 1931277SM
14 7090799SM
15 7300031SM
16 7033756SM
17 7035494SM
18 7091602SM
19 7091528SM
20 7028620SM
21 7091575SM
22 7092062SM
23 7091585SM
24 1924940SM
25 7091775SM
26 7200039
27 7400090SM
28 7091305SM
29 7091331SM
30 7011763SM
31 7025074SM
32 7400082SM
33 7014871SM
34 7042964SM
35 7091597SM
36 7300152SM
37 7300166SM
38 7072440SM
39 7100278SM
40 7090658SM
41 7400061SM
42 7400060SM
43 7300353SM
44 7091640
Footnotes

1

P NP RPRPRRERLNNDRN

[EEY

4
2
4

= W

WRPRRPRPNNMNRRPRPRPRRPRPNRPRPREPRREPOOMOURRERNNEREREPR

STAMPING, Deck, 38" RZT

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, 38 Deck Includes Ref. Nos. 3 thru 11
RETAINING RING, Extension, 1.75
BEARING, Spindle

SHAFT, Spindle, 38 Deck

WELD, 38 Spindle Housing, Tractor/YZ
LUBE FITTING

WASHER, Spindle Blade

BLADE, 19.64

WASHER, Belleville, 1-3/4" DIA.

NUT, Hex, 9/16F GR B PHOSPHATE & OIL
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X3/4 BZ
NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ
CARRAIGE BOLT, 5/16CX5/8 GR5 BZ
BRACKET, Front, 38"

BRACKET, Gage Wheel

BRACKET, Gage Wheel, RF 38
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X1-1/2 GR5 YZ
WASHER, .375X.875X.083 YZ

SPACER, .6250D X .340ID X .31 L

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex, Lock, 5/16F GR.C Red

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8C GR5 YZ
WASHER, 3/8 SAE YZ

WASHER, .531X2.5X.135 Cut YZ
SPACER, .380 ID.X.750 OD.X.895 LG Yellow
WELD, Bracket, Idler, 38" RZT
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X2 GR5 YZ
WASHER, .406X1.5X.120 YZ

WASHER, Fender, 5/16

WASHER, .531X1X.063 BZ

WELD, Idler Arm, 38 RZT

LUBE FITTING, 3/16

STUD, Idler, Hoz Cutting

PIN, Cotter, 3/32X3/4

BRACKET, Roller, 38", LH

BRACKET, Roller, 38", RH

SPACER, Pulley, 38 Deck

PULLEY, 5"0OD, A/B Groove, 38" RZT

NUT, Hex, Jam, 5/8F ZP

WELD, Deck Support, 38" RZT, LH

WELD, Deck Support, 38" RZT, RH
BRACKET, Reinforce, 38RZT

CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8C X1 GR5YZ

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

51

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



38" Mower Deck - Housing, Arbors & Blades Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j av38sub
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 52 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



38" Mower Deck - Housing, Arbors & Blades Group

REF NO PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
45 7091619SM 3 NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C BZ
46 7091557SM 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X2-3/4 GR5 YZ

Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 53 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



38" Mower Deck Roller Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j av38fnl
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

REF: 7500018, 38” Deck Sub.
w/Manual Spindles (Orange)

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 54 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



38" Mower Deck Roller Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 1668513SM
2 1717675SM
3 7200038
4 1960520SM
5 7091585SM
6 1924940SM
7 7100448SM
8 7091331SM
9 7091962SM
10 7091305SM
11 7034422SM
12 7091833SM
13 7090188SM
14 7036543SM
15 7091526SM
16 7026122SM
17 7090289SM
18 7035969SM
19 7035503SM
20 7035813SM
21 7029425SM
22 7035502SM
23 7091508SM
24 7091575SM
25 7026154SM
26 1718017SM
Footnotes

5

P PR RPRRPRPRRPRPRPNNNRPRPRREPRRERRERLOO®WNEREW®

ROLLER

ROLLER, Rounded

SHAFT, Roller, 38", Black Zinc

NUT, Push For .625 DIA Stud Capped Black
NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8C GR5 YZ
WASHER, 3/8 SAE YZ

PULLEY, Flat Idler, 4"

WASHER, .406X1.5X.120 YZ
WASHER, .468X1.625X.25 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X2 GR5 YZ
PULLEY, Flat Idler 5.0 X

SCREW, Machine, 5/16C X5/8 GR5 YZ
WASHER, .34X.69X.08 YZ

T-NUT, 5/16C YZ

BOLT, Shoulder, 3/8F X.62, 1/2 DIA, YZ
WHEEL, Gage 4 X 1.5

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8F GR5 YZ
SPRING, Tension, Idler Ten

ROD, Mounting, Side Discharge
SPRING, Torsion, Side Discharge
CHUTE, Discharge, 38" Deck

ROD, Pivot, Side Discharge
CARRAIGE BOLT, 5/16C X3/4 GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex Center Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ
DECAL, 38

V-BELT HA 114.00

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690476 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

55

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



44" & 50" Mower Deck - Lift Assembly Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j a4450dlI
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 56 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



44" & 50" Mower Deck - Lift Assembly Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 1722302SM

2 7300037SM

3 7091588SM

4 7010739SM

5 7091628SM

6 7091593SM

7 7100473SM

8 7011231SM

9 7091518SM
10 7072934SM
11 7400095SM
12 7091619SM
13 1924940SM
14 7090072SM
15 7400100SM
16 7091603SM
17 7100474SM
18 7091544SM
19 7091516SM
20 7092091SM
21 7012802SM
22 7400101SM
23 7091587SM
24 7300254SM
25 1931277SM
26 7015363SM
27 7091905SM
28 7028728SM
29 7073607SM
30 7012316SM
31 7091511SM
32 7091503SM
33 7400098SM
34 1715834SM
35 7091894SM
36 7091304SM
37 7300266SM
38 7044858SM
39 7400099SM
40 7091803SM
41 7074720SM
42 7091508SM
43 7091811SM
44 7300256SM

Footnotes

1

P NNNRPRRPRREPRPRPEPNMNOAMDMDAENDNNONNRPRERPRERNRNEPENROORLRNRRERNRERNLER

GRIP

HANDLE, Deck Lift

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 3/8C X3/4 GR5 YZ
RETAINING RING, Extension, 5/8
WASHER, .64X.99X.05 YZ

PIN, Cotter, Self Locking, 3/8, YZ

ROD, Link

SWIVEL, 3/8 w/Thru Hole Special

NUT, Hex Lock Nylon, 3/8F YZ

BUSHING, Teflon Impregnated

WELD, Handle Lift, Yellow

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ
WASHER, 3/8 SAE YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4C X5/8 GR5 YZ
WELD, Handle Support

NUT, Hex Lock Nylon, 1/4C YZ

ROD, Timing

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 1/2C GR5 YZ

PIN, Cotter, 5/32X1 YZ

GROOVE PIN, 1/4 X 1-1/4

CLEVIS PIN, 1/2X1-1/8 YZ

WELD, Link Lift

WASHER, .531X1.062X.121 YZ
BRACKET, Rear Support, RH

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ
BEARING, Powdered Metal

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X7/8 YZ
ADJUSTER, Chain

SWIVEL, Shift Linkage, Powdered Metal
WASHER, .39X.72X.054 BZ

NUT, Hex, 5/16C GR5 YZ

HAIR PIN, 3/32X1-1/2

WELD, Lift Rear, Yellow

RUBBER, Foot Pedal

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 1/2C GR5 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1 GR5 YZ
BRACKET, Foot ASSIST, Yellow
SWIVEL, Timing Rod, Yellow

WELD, Bellcrank, RH, Yellow

KEY, Square, 3/16X1-1/2

BUSHING, Idler, Powdered Metal
CARRAIGE BOLT, 5/16C X3/4 GR5 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X5/8 GR5 YZ
SUPPORT, Front Deck, RH

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

57

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



44" & 50" Mower Deck - Lift Assembly Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j a4450dlI
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin
2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 58 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



44" & 50" Mower Deck - Lift Assembly Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

45 7300257SM 1 SUPPORT, Front Deck, LH

46 7090848SM 2 SHSS, 5/16C X1/2

47 7400102SM 1 WELD, Front Lift, Yellow
Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin

2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

. : 59 TP 400- 4284-01-HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



44" Mower Deck - Housing, Arbors & Blades Group (CE/Export)

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

j addeurs

N
[~}

- & w —!

RS

e

™~

= 14

% NOTE: Item 2 (incomplete) shown here,
The rest of item 2 components are shown below deck.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 60 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



44" Mower Deck - Housing, Arbors & Blades Group (CE/Export)

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7400078SM 1
2 7500121 3
3 7074467SM 3
4 7032027SM 6
5 7014544SM 3
6 7014407SM 6
7 7012491SM 2
8 7013313SM 2
9 7200001 1
10 7400000SM 3
11 7010817SM 1
12 7100640SM 3
13 7016440SM 6
14 7090658SM 3
15 1931277SM 18
16 7091905SM 17
17 7091602SM 1
18 7046780SM 2
19 7091619SM 1
20 1664847SM 5
21 7091588SM 1
22 7300137SM 1
23 7092000SM 1
24 7900009SM 2
25 7100605SM 1
Footnotes

HOUSING, 44"

GROUP, Spindle, 44" SMI, ERZT
NUT, Hex, Jam, 3/4F GR8
WASHER, .77X1.5X.06

PULLEY, 4.75 O.D.

WASHER, Spindle, Powdered Metal
RETAINING RING, Extension, 1.75
BEARING, Spindle

SHAFT, Spindle

WELD, Spindle

LUBE FITTING

BLADE, 16-1/8", No Air-Lift, ERZT
WASHER, Bellville, .656X1.875X.086
NUT, Hex, Jam, 5/8F ZP

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X7/8 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X1-1/2 GR5 YZ

PLUG, Hole, Polyethelene
NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 5/16C X3/4 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 3/8C X3/4 GR5 YZ

BRACKET, Idler Pulley, 44/50"
CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8C X2-3/4 GR5YZ
CARRAIGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4, GR5
PAD, Rubber Adhesive

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

61

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



44" Mower Deck - Housing, Arbors & Blades Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

j a44dons

% NOTE: Item 2 (incomplete) shown here,
The rest of item 2 components are shown below the deck.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 62

) J TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



44" Mower Deck - Housing, Arbors & Blades Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7400078SM
2 7500031
3 7074467SM
4 7032027SM
5 7100405SM
6 7014407SM
7 7012491SM
8 7013313SM
9 7200001
10 7400000SM
11 7010817SM
12 1704100ASM
13 7016440SM
14 7090658SM
15 1931277SM
16 7091905SM
17 7091602SM
18 7046780SM
19 7091619SM
20 1664847SM
21 7091588SM
22 7300137SM
23 7092000SM
24 7900009SM
25 7100605SM
Footnotes

1

W o WEF WEFE NNOWOO WW

HOUSING, 44"

GROUP, Spindle, 44" Simplicity Includes Ref. Nos. 6 thru 13
NUT, Hex, Jam, 3/4F GR8

WASHER, .77X1.5X.06

PULLEY, Driven, 4.25 OD

WASHER, Spindle, Powdered Metal

RETAINING RING, Extension, 1.75

BEARING, Spindle

SHAFT, Spindle

WELD, Spindle

LUBE FITTING

BLADE, Mower, 16-1/8 (For 44" Deck)

WASHER, Bellville, .656X1.875X.086

NUT, Hex, Jam, 5/8F ZP

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X7/8 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X1-1/2 GR5 YZ
PLUG, Hole, Polyethelene

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 5/16C X3/4 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 3/8C X3/4 GR5 YZ
BRACKET, Idler Pulley, 44/50"

CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8C X2-3/4 GR5 YZ

CARRAIGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4, GR5

PAD, Rubber Adhesive

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

63

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



44" Mower Deck Roller Group (CE/Export)

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

Ref. 7500220,

== deck sub
\ assembly
40
. . F- ]
NOTE: Middle spindle has 1S \
49 ® ] .}
heen removed to show .\ \ 9
. . °
spring attachment point. 49 L e = /
% Part of deck weldment. P [ 4
Ta "~y

j ad4eurf

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 64
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



44" Mower Deck Roller Group (CE/Export)

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7091594SM
2 7100488SM
3 7090377SM
4 7090460SM
5 1918199SM
6 7091595SM
7 7900027SM
8 1960520SM
9 7200041
10 1705449SM
11 1668513SM
12 7091619SM
13 7300197SM
14 7091304SM
15 1717675SM
16 7300206SM
17 7300205SM
18 1664847SM
19 1916622SM
20 1916964SM
21 1960353SM
22 1931318SM
23 1706709SM
24 1723938SM
25 1723323SM
26 1919326SM
27 1704873SM
28 7091299SM
29 1924940SM
30 7072319SM
31 7091962SM
32 7091331SM
33 7100448SM
34 7091585SM
35 7015363SM
36 7400057SM
37 7200033
38 7900009SM
39 7100425SM
40 7091526SM
41 7026122SM
42 7090289SM
43 7091575SM
44 7091528SM
Footnotes

2

NFEPNNMNNMNRPEPPRPPEPNMNEPPNMNOMNMOWERPERPERPEPRPPEPONMMNMOOPRPENAEANPMORPENNMNEADMBEDNDN

PIN, Cotter, 1/2 SELF, YZ

ROD, Stabilizer

NUT, Hex Center Lock Jam, 7/16F GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex, 7/16F GR5 BZ

WASHER, Lock, .445X.776X.1 YZ
WASHER, .47X.92X.065 YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 7/16F X4-1/4 GR5 YZ
NUT, Push For 5/8 Diameter Stud Capped Black
SHAFT, Roller, 44, Black

DEFLECTOR, Black

ROLLER

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ

BAR, Roller, 44/50, Black

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1 GR5 YZ
ROLLER, Rounded

COVER, Spindle, RZT 44/50", Orange, LH
COVER, Spindle, RZT 44/50", Orange, RH
CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 5/16C X3/4 YZ
NUT, Hex 1/4-20 Black 588514
LOCKWASHER, Spring 1/4 Black
WASHER, 1/4 Black

CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20X7/8 G5 Black
ROD, Deflector, Front

SPRING, Torsion

CAP, Vinyl

WASHER, 5/8 Black

CLAMP, Wire, 5/16 Diameter . (1) .281 HOLE Black
NUT, Hex, 3/8C, Nylock YZ

WASHER, 3/8 SAE YZ

PULLEY, Flat Idler, 3 1/4 Diameter
WASHER, .468X1.625X.25 YZ

WASHER, .406X1.5X.120 YZ

PULLEY, Flat Idler, 4"

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8C GR5 ZP
BEARING, Powdered Metal

WELD, Hinge Pivot

SPACER, Idler, Yellow

CARRAIGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4, GR5
BELT, RZT, 44", EL 137.75, B SEC.

BOLT, Shoulder, 3/8F X.62, 1/2 DIA, YZ
WHEEL, Gage 4 X 15

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8F GR5 YZ

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ
WASHER, .375X.875X.083 YZ

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

65

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



44" Mower Deck Roller Group (CE/Export)

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

Ref. 7500220,

== deck sub
\ assembly
40
. . F- ]
NOTE: Middle spindle has 1S \
49 ® ] .}
heen removed to show .\ \ 9
. . °
spring attachment point. 49 L e = /
% Part of deck weldment. P [ 4
Ta "~y

j ad4eurf

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 66
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



44" Mower Deck Roller Group (CE/Export)

REF NO PART NO.

45 7029272SM
46 7028620SM
47 7091508SM
48 1921963SM
49 1931277SM
50 1716879ASM
51 1731990ASM
52 1960518SM
53 7200039
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

P NP R NP NP

SPRING, Idler Primary

SPACER, .6250D X .340ID X .31 L

CARRAIGE BOLT, 5/16C X3/4 GR5 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4C X2 GR5 BZ

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

BAFFLE, Blowout 44' Mower LH Plain

BAFFLE, Blowout 44' Mower Plain

NUT, Push For 1/4 Diameter Thread 1/2 OD Black
SPACER, .380 ID.X.750 OD.X.895 LG Yellow

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800071 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

67

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



44" Mower Deck Roller Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j ad4donf
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

19

assembly

~ ( =X “ W

NOTE: Middle spindle has been removed
in order to show spring attachment point.  d \ \
% Part of deck wekdment. / 4

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 68 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



44" Mower Deck Roller Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7091594SM
2 7100488SM
3 7090377SM
4 7090460SM
5 1918199SM
6 7091595SM
7 7900027SM
8 1960520SM
9 7200041
10 1705449SM
11 1668513SM
12 7091619SM
13 7300197SM
14 7091304SM
15 1717675SM
16 7300206SM
17 7300205SM
18 1664847SM
19 1916622SM
20 1916964SM
21 1960353SM
22 1931318SM
23 1706709SM
24 1723938SM
25 1723323SM
26 1919326SM
27 1704873SM
28 7091299SM
29 1924940SM
30 7100448SM
31 7091962SM
32 7091331SM
33 7034422SM
34 7091585SM
35 7015363SM
36 7400057SM
37 7200033
38 7900009SM
39 7100425SM
40 7091526SM
41 7026122SM
42 7090289SM
43 7091575SM
44 7091528SM
Footnotes

2

NFEPNNMNNMNREPPRPPEPNMNEPPNMNPEAENOOWOWORPRPERPEPEPNNMNMNOOPRPEPEPNMNAENMMORPENNMNEADMBEAEDNDN

PIN, Cotter, 1/2 SELF, YZ

ROD, Stabilizer

NUT, Hex Center Lock Jam, 7/16F GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex, 7/16F GR5 BZ

WASHER, Lock, .445X.776X.1 YZ
WASHER, .47X.92X.065 YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 7/16F X4-1/4 GR5 YZ
NUT, Push For 5/8 Diameter Stud Capped Black
SHAFT, Roller, 44, Black

DEFLECTOR, Black

ROLLER

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ

BAR, Roller, 44/50, Black

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1 GR5 YZ
ROLLER, Rounded

COVER, Spindle, RZT 44/50", Orange, LH
COVER, Spindle, RZT 44/50", Orange, RH
CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 5/16C X3/4 YZ
NUT, Hex 1/4-20 Black 588514
LOCKWASHER, Spring 1/4 Black
WASHER, 1/4 Black

CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20X 7/8 G5 Black
ROD, Deflector, Front

SPRING, Torsion

CAP, Vinyl

WASHER, 5/16 Black

CLAMP, Wire, 5/16 Diameter . (1) .281 Hole Black
NUT, Hex, 3/8C, Nylock YZ

WASHER, 3/8 SAE YZ

PULLEY, Flat Idler, 4"

WASHER, .468X1.625X.25 YZ

WASHER, .406X1.5X.120 YZ

PULLEY, Flat Idler 5.0 X

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8C GR5 ZP
BEARING, Powdered Metal

WELD, Hinge Pivot

SPACER, Idler, Yellow

CARRAIGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4, GR5
BELT, RZT, 44", EL 137.75, B SEC.

BOLT, Shoulder, 3/8F X.62, 1/2 DIA, YZ
WHEEL, Gage 4 X 15

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8F GR5 YZ

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ
WASHER, .375X.875X.083 YZ

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

69

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



44" Mower Deck Roller Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j ad4donf
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

19

assembly

~ ( =X “ W

NOTE: Middle spindle has been removed
in order to show spring attachment point.  d \ \
% Part of deck wekdment. / 4

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 70 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



44" Mower Deck Roller Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

45 7029272SM

46 7028620SM

47 7091508SM

48 1724538ASM

49 1931277SM
Footnotes

1

N P N -

SPRING, Idler Primary

SPACER, .625 0D X .340ID X .31 L
CARRAIGE BOLT, 5/16C X3/4 GR5 YZ
SHORT BLOWOUT BAFFLE PLAIN
NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690475 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

71

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



50" Mower Deck Group - Housing, Arbors & Blades Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j avh0sub
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

i \
14/ 14

* NOTE: Item 2 (incomplete) shown here. The rest of item 2 components are shown below the deck.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 72 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



50" Mower Deck Group -

Housing, Arbors & Blades Group

REF NO PART NO.

1 7400110SM 1
2 7500022 3
3 7074467SM 3
4 7032027SM 6
5 7014544SM 3
6 7014407SM 6
7 7012491SM 2
8 7013313SM 2
9 7200001 1
10 7400000SM 3
11 7010817SM 1
12 1708229ASM 3
13 7016440SM 6
14 7090658SM 3
15 1931277SM 17
16 7091905SM 16
17 7091602SM 1
18 7046780SM 13
19 7091619SM 1
20 1664847SM 5
21 7091130SM 1
22 7091588SM 1
23 7300137SM 1
24 7092000SM 1
25 7900009SM 2
26 7100605SM 1
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

DECK, Weldment 50" Mower

GROUP, Spindle, 50" Simplicity

NUT, Hex, Jam, 3/4F GR8

WASHER, .77X1.5X.06

PULLEY, 4.75 O.D.

WASHER, Spindle, Powdered Metal

RING, Retaining, Extension, 1-3/4

BEARING, Spindle

SHAFT, Spindle

WELD, Spindle

LUBE FITTING

BLADE, 18-1/8 50" Deck

WASHER, Bellville, .656X1.875X.086

NUT, Hex, Jam, 5/8F ZP

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X7/8 YZ
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 5/16C X1-1/2 GR5 YZ
PLUG, Hole, Polyethelene

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 5/16C X3/4 YZ
WASHER, .327X.875X.09 BZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, Whiz Lock, Flange, 3/8C X3/4 GR5 YZ
BRACKET, Idler Pulley, 44/50"

CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8C X2-3/4 GR5 YZ

CARRAIGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4, GR5

PAD, Rubber Adhesive

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

73

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



50" Mower Deck Roller Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j av50f nl
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

NOTE: Middle blade spindle has

been removed to show the i
spring attachment point. /‘:/

*

Ref. 7500024, 50"
Deck Sub-Assembly

part of deck weldment

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 74 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



50" Mower Deck Roller Group

REF NO PART NO.

1 7091594SM
2 7100488SM
3 7090377SM
4 7090460SM
5 1918199SM
6 7091595SM
7 7900027SM
8 1960520SM
9 7200040
10 1705449SM
11 1668513SM
12 7091619SM
13 7300197SM
14 7091304SM
15 1717675SM
16 7300206SM
17 7300205SM
18 1664847SM
19 1916622SM
20 1916964SM
21 1960353SM
22 1960518SM
23 1931318SM
24 1706709SM
25 1723938SM
26 1723323SM
27 1919326SM
28 1704873SM
29 7091299SM
30 1924940SM
31 7100448SM
32 7091331SM
33 7034422SM
34 7091585SM
35 7091962SM
36 7015363SM
37 7400057SM
38 7200033
39 7900009SM
40 7100515SM
41 7091526SM
42 7026122SM
43 7090289SM
44 7091508SM
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

2

P P NMNNRMNDNBRMNODDN

=
o

NNNMNNMNRFPFRPPPNEPEPNOOPFRPO®OFPRPEPEPEPNNMNNDMNDNNOOREPR®OAEDND

PIN, Cotter, 1/2 Self, YZ

ROD, Stabilizer

NUT, Hex Center Lock Jam, 7/16F GR5 YZ
NUT, Hex, 7/16F GR5 BZ

WASHER, Lock, .445X.776X.1 YZ

WASHER, .47X.92X.065 YZ

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 7/16F X4-1/4 GR5 YZ
NUT, Push For 5/8 Diameter Stud Capped Black
SHAFT, Roller, 50, Black

DEFLECTOR, Black

ROLLER

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 3/8C YZ

BAR, Roller, 44/50, Black

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8C X1 GR5 YZ
ROLLER, Rounded

COVER, Spindle, RZT 44/50", Orange, LH
COVER, Spindle, RZT 44/50", Orange, RH
CAPSCREW, Hex Head Flange Taptite, 5/16C X3/4 YZ
NUT, Hex 1/4-20 Black 588514
LOCKWASHER, Spring 1/4 Black

WASHER, 1/4 Black

NUT, Push For 1/4 Diameter Thread 1/2 OD Black
CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20X7/8 G5 Black

ROD, Deflector, Front

SPRING, Torsion

CAP, Vinyl

WASHER, 5/16 Black

CLAMP, Wire, 5/16 Diameter (1) .281 HOLE Black
NUT, Hex, 3/8C, Nylock YZ

WASHER, 3/8 SAE YZ

PULLEY, Flat Idler, 4"

WASHER, .406X1.5X.120 YZ

PULLEY, Flat Idler 5.0 X

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8C GR5 ZP
WASHER, .468X1.625X.25 YZ

BEARING, Powdered Metal

WELD, Hinge Pivot

SPACER, Idler, Yellow

CARRAIGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4, GR5

BELT, RZT, 50", EL 150, B. SEC.

BOLT, Shoulder, 3/8F X.62, 1/2 DIA, YZ
WHEEL, Gage 4 X 1.5

NUT, Hex Center Lock, 3/8F GR5 YZ
CARRAIGE BOLT, 5/16C X3/4 GR5 YZ

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2690474 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

75

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S



50" Mower Deck Roller Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, j av50f nl
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

NOTE: Middle blade spindle has

been removed to show the i
spring attachment point. /‘:/

*

Ref. 7500024, 50"
Deck Sub-Assembly

part of deck weldment

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 76 TP 400- 4284-01- HZ- S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



50" Mower Deck Roller Group

REF NO
45
46
47
48
49
50

Footnotes

PART NO.
1724538ASM
1931277SM
7100157SM
7091528SM
7028620SM
7091575SM

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

NP, NEFEDN

BAFFLE, Blowout, Short, Plain

NUT, Hex Flange Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ
SPRING, Idler Primary

WASHER, .375X.875X.083 YZ
SPACER, .6250D X .340ID X .31 L
NUT, Hex Center Lock, 5/16C GR5 YZ

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
2690474 - Javelin

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

77

TP 400-4284-01-HzZ-S






Hardware ldentification

Common Hardware Types

Hex Head Capscrew (S) Washer
N

@ ((CCCCeccrrtt) @ | ’

Carriage Bolt
@ @) Hex Nt

Standard Hardware Sizing

When a washer or nut is identified as 1/2”, this is the
Nominal size, meaning the inside diameter is 1/2 inch; if a
second number is present it represent the threads per inch

When bolt or capscrew is identified as 1/2 - 16 x 2", this
means the Nominal size, or body diameter is 1/2 inch; the
second number represents the threads per inch (16 in this
example, and the final number is the body length of the
bolt or screw (in this example 2 inches long).

The guides and ruler furnished below are designed to
help you select the appropriate hardware and tools.

——
F o Nut, 1/2”
2 /T .
L& nside
E o ( - ) Diameter
=8 \
— \ J
5 | |
S i
L@ Screw, 1/2 x 2
—n Body
S Diameter
| N
N
Y
| N
—
—5
—5
|«
N
_—N

Wrench & Fastener Size Guide

& Torque Specifications

Torque Specification Chart

1. These torque values are to be used for all hardware

2. Recommended seating torque values for locknuts:
a. for prevailing torque locknuts - use 65% of grad
torques.
grade 5 torques.

values must meet this specification.

FOR STANDARD MACHINE HARDWARE (Tolerance +20%)
[/ y A
Hardware
Grade N
SAE Grade 2 SAE Grade 5 SAE Grade 8
Size 0Of in/lbs in/lbs in/lbs
Hardware | ft/lbs | Nm. ft/lbs | Nm. ft/Ibs Nm.
8-32 19 2.1 30 34 41 4.6
8-36 20 2.3 31 3.5 43 4.9
10-24 27 3.1 43 49 60 6.8
10-32 31 35 49 55 68 7.7
1/4-20 66 7.6 8 10.9 12 16.3
1/4-28 76 8.6 10 13.6 14 19.0
5/16-18 1" 15.0 17 23.1 25 34.0
5/16-24 12 16.3 19 25.8 27 34.0
3/8-16 20 27.2 30 40.8 45 61.2
3/8-24 23 31.3 35 47.6 50 68.0
7/16-14 30 40.8 50 68.0 70 95.2
7/16-20 35 47.6 55 74.8 80 108.8
1/2-13 50 68.0 75 | 102.0 110 149.6
1/2-20 55 74.8 90 | 1224 120 163.2
9/16-12 65 88.4 110 | 149.6 150 204.0
9/16-18 75 | 102.0 120 | 163.2 170 231.2
5/8-11 90 | 1224 150 | 204.0 220 299.2
5/8-18 100 | 136 180 | 244.8 240 326.4
3/4-10 160 | 217.6 260 | 353.6 386 525.0
3/4-16 180 | 244.8 300 | 408.0 420 571.2
7/8-9 140 | 1904 400 | 544.0 600 816.0
7/8-14 155 | 210.8 440 | 598.4 660 897.6
1-8 220 | 299.2 580 | 788.8 900 | 1,244.0
1-12 240 | 326.4 640 | 870.4 | 1,000 | 1,360.0
NOTES

excluding: locknuts, self-tapping screws, thread forming
screws, sheet metal screws and socket head setscrews.

e5

b. for flange whizlock nuts and screws - use 135% of

3. Unless otherwise noted on assembly drawings, all torque

1/4” Bolt or Nut 5/16" Bolt or Nut 3/8” Bolt or Nut 7/16” Bolt or Nut 1/2" Bolt or
Wrench—7/16" Wrench—1/2" Wrench—9/16" Wrench (Bolt)—5/8" Wrench—3/4"

Wrench (Nut)—11/16”

Nut




Simplicify

MANUFACTURING, INC.

500 N. Spring Street / PO Box 997
Port Washington, WI 53074-0997 USA

www.simplicitymfg.com

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /Courier-Oblique
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Compressed
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Black
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BlackObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Light
    /Helvetica-Condensed-LightObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-ExtraCompressed
    /HelveticaLTStd-Blk
    /HelveticaLTStd-BlkCond
    /HelveticaLTStd-BlkCondObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-BlkObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Bold
    /HelveticaLTStd-BoldCond
    /HelveticaLTStd-BoldCondObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-BoldObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Cond
    /HelveticaLTStd-CondObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Light
    /HelveticaLTStd-LightCond
    /HelveticaLTStd-LightCondObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-LightObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Obl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Roman
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Helvetica-UltraCompressed
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


